Council Agenda Report

Contract For Construction Of The Water Main Replacement Project, Fiscal Year 2006-2007
January 9, 2007


Page 3

[image: image1.png]


CITY OF SANTA BARBARA


COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

AGENDA DATE:

January 9, 2007
TO:



Mayor and Councilmembers
FROM:


Engineering Division, Public Works Department
SUBJECT:

Contract For Construction Of The Water Main Replacement Project, Fiscal Year 2006-2007
RECOMMENDATION:
 That Council: 
A. Award and authorize the Public Works Director to execute a contract with Tierra Contracting, Inc. (Tierra), waiving a minor bid irregularity, in their low bid amount of $1,471,516, for construction of the Water Main Replacement Project, Fiscal Year 2006-2007, Bid No. 3452;

B. Authorize the Public Works Director to approve expenditures up to $148,000 to cover any cost increases that may result from contract change orders for extra work and differences between estimated bid quantities and actual quantities measured for payment; and
C. Authorize the General Services Manager to issue a Purchase Order to Martyn Field Services, Incorporated (Martyn), in the amount of $5,010 for material testing services, and approve expenditures up to $500 for extra services that may result from necessary changes in the scope of work.
DISCUSSION:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The work consists of all labor, materials, and equipment to install approximately 6,200 linear feet of water main, water valves, fittings, concrete thrust blocks, service connections, fire hydrant assemblies, trench bedding, backfill, compaction, resurfacing, and all other appurtenances necessary to construct the water mains completely, in place, and operable.
The project uses two years’ worth of Water Main Replacement funding, and the scope of work replaces approximately 2% of the City of Santa Barbara (City) water mains. This is in keeping with the City’s goal of replacing 1% of the water system annually throughout the City.

CONTRACT BIDS

A total of three bids were received for the subject work, ranging as follows:

	BIDDER
	BID AMOUNT

	
	

	1. Tierra Contracting
Santa Barbara, CA
	

$1,471,516

	2. Lash Construction
Santa Barbara, CA
	

$1,751,650

	3. Zondiros Corporation
Torrance, CA
	

$2,235,428


The low bid of $1,471,516 submitted by Tierra is an acceptable bid that is responsive to, and meets the requirements of, the bid specifications.  Staff recommends that Council waive a minor bid irregularity associated with Tierra’s bid whereby the unit and total prices were omitted from a single line item, although the actual values were equated into the schedule sub-total.  As stated in the bid documents, if the unit price is omitted, it shall be the amount obtained by dividing the amount set forth as the total price by the estimated quantity of the item.  This amount was calculated by staff, and then confirmed by Tierra.
The average of the bids received was $1,819,531, which is $386,702 (27%) over the Engineer’s estimate of $1,432,829.  The low bid of $1,471,516 is $38,687 (2.7%) over the Engineer’s estimate. 

The Change Order funding recommendation of approximately 10%, or $148,000, is typical for this type of work and size of project.  

The basis of the low bid was determined by summing up bid schedules A, B and C, which includes the primary project effort, contingency items, and the Cottage Hospital Recycled Water Main Extension.  Bid Schedule D includes additional replacement locations that could have been awarded had an exceptionally low bid been received.  These locations will be prioritized and constructed if there is a surplus of Change Order funds at the end of the project. 
CONSTRUCTION PHASE CONTRACT SERVICES
Staff recommends that Council authorize the Public Works Director to execute a contract with Tierra Contracting in the amount of $1,471,516 for construction of the Water Main Replacement Project, Fiscal Year 2006-2007.
TOTAL PROJECT COST

	Design (City Staff)
	$     65,000

	Construction Contract 
	$1,471,516

	Construction Change Order Allowance
	$   148,000

	Construction Management/Inspection (City Staff)
	$   146,000

	Other Construction Costs (testing, etc.)
	$       5,010

	Other Construction Costs (testing, etc.) Change Order Allowance
	$          500

	TOTAL
	       $1,836,026


*Note:  values shown in italics are an estimate pending actual project costs

FUNDING
This project is funded by the Water Capital Fund.  There are sufficient funds to cover the cost of this project.

The following summarizes the expenditures recommended in this report:

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FUNDING SUMMARY

	
	Basic Contract
	Change Funds
	Total

	Tierra Contracting, Inc.
	$1,471,516
	$148,000
	$1,619,516

	Martyn Field Services, Inc.
	$       5,010
	$       500
	$       5,510

	Total Recommended Authorization
	$1,625,026


PREPARED BY:
Homer F. Smith II, Principal Engineer/PPM/cw
SUBMITTED BY:
Anthony J. Nisich, Public Works Director
APPROVED BY:
City Administrator’s Office
�











	 

	
	
	

	REVIEWED BY:
	__________Finance
	__________Attorney
	

	
	Agenda Item No._________________ 

	
	



